MNGR requests relief from 49 CFR 
230.17, One thousand four hundred 
seventy-two (1472) service day 
inspection. Specifically, MNGR is 
petitioning for a delay of the 1472 
service-day inspection (SDI) due on 
April 29, 2014, until December 31, 2014. 
The delay of the SDI would allow No. 
4 to complete the 2014 MNGR winter 
holiday operating season.